

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

June 08, 2023

Mr. Wilson C. Freeman
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
Suite 1290
555 Capitol Mall
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. Joshua Paul Thompson
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
Suite 1290
555 Capitol Mall
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: 23-1374 Brooke Henderson, et al v. Springfield R-12 School District, et al
23-1880 Brooke Henderson, et al v. Springfield R-12 School District, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO <u>FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)</u>	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Factual Background and Summary of Argument.....	4
II. The Plaintiffs Had an “Arguable” Basis for Alleging Article III Standing.	5
III. The District Court’s Decision Chills Novel Claims and Stunts the Advance of Civil Rights.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abad v. Bonham</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (E.D. Cal. 2022)	11
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Beach Blitz Co. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 13 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Buckler v. MacGregor</i> , 634 F. App'x 694 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	5–7, 9
<i>Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Donaldson v. Clark</i> , 819 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Friedman v. Dozorc</i> , 412 Mich. 1 (1981)	10
<i>Geyer v. Millner</i> , 673 F. Supp. 773 (W.D. Va. 1987)	10
<i>Henderson v. Sch. Dist. of Springfield R-12</i> , No. 6:21-CV-03219-MDH, 2023 WL 170594 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 12, 2023)	4
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	6

<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	10
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999)	6, 9
<i>Legal Servs. of N. Cal., Inc. v. Arnett</i> , 114 F.3d 135 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Martinez v. Turner</i> , 977 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	6
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	8

Other Authorities

Davis, Kelly, <i>Levyng Attorney Fees Against Citizen Groups: Towards the Ends of Justice?</i> , 39 Tex. Envtl. L.J. 39 (2008).....	9
Marcus, David, <i>The Public Interest Class Action</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 777 (2016)	9
Order Granting in Part Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00145 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2022).....	11
